Net position on derivatives ----

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures Page 14 of 17

The Company’ s Asset Liability and Capital Committee is responsible for monitoring, managing and

reporting interest rate risk in accordance with Board approved policies. Compliance with various internal

limits for net interest income and market value sensitivities are reported to the Risk Review Committee

which has the oversight responsibility for risk practices.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of the mismatch, or gap, between the maturity

or reprising date of interest sensitive assets and liabilities. The following table identifies the Company’ s

assets and liabilities which are sensitive to interest rate movements and those which are non-interest

rate sensitive.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table provides the potential after- tax impact of an immediate and sustained 100 bps

increase or decrease in interest rates on Net income. These sensitivities are hypothetical and should be

used with caution.

Prior quarter numbers have been revised and will not match the previously reported quarters.

Interest Sensitive and Non-Sensitive Asset and Liabilities

Dec-31 Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep- 30

in $000' s) 2019 2020 2020 2020

Interest sensitive

Total assets 1,430,659 1,685,038 1,725,003 1,662,267

Total liabilities and equity 1,342,395 1,612,380 1,661,533 1,591,803

Total interest rate sensitivity gap 88,264 72,658 63,470 70,464

Non- interest sensitive

Total assets 96,977 102,612 110,602 120,928

Total liabilities and equity 185,241 175,270 174,072 191,392

Total interest rate sensitivity gap ( 88,264)( 72,658)( 63,470)( 70,464)

BPS Increases and Decreases

Dec-31 Mar-31 Jun-30 Sep- 30

2019 2020 2020 2020

Before- tax impact on net income of:

100 bps increase in interest rates 1,858 204 ( 1,305)( 2,216)

100 bps decrease in interest rates ( 1,350)( 173) 1,307 2,218

300 bps increase in interest rates 5,674 1,307 ( 3,377)( 6,268)

300 bps decrease in interest rates ( 4,001)( 511) 3,926 6,658

Basel III Pillar 3 Disclosures Page 15 of 17

Additional disclosures

OSFI B-20 Guideline

The Company discloses information in respect of its residential mortgage portfolio in accordance with

the OSFI B-20 Residential Mortgage Underwriting Practices and Procedures Guideline, November 2014.

The Company also discloses, in accordance with Capital Disclosure requirements of OSFI, the main

features of its regulatory capital instruments. Both of these additional disclosures can be found on the

Company’ s website at www. communitytrust. ca.

Remuneration

CTC is subject to data protection legislation when disclosing remuneration information. The Personal